

Nos. 11-691, 11-696, 11-698

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MEDIA GENERAL, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS,
Petitioner,

v.
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

TRIBUNE COMPANY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Angela J. Campbell
Institute for Public
Representation
Georgetown Law
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Suite 312
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9535

*Andrew Jay Schwartzman
Chrystiane B. Pereira
Media Access Project
1625 K Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 232-4300
andys@mediaaccess.org

* Counsel of Record

Coriell Wright
Matthew F. Wood
Free Press
501 Third Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 265-1490

March 7, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. No Circuit Split Exists Regarding Subsection 202(h)	6
II. The Court of Appeals Properly Re- fused to Revisit Scarcity	12
III. Revising Scarcity Would Throw Media, Internet and Spectrum Policy Into Chaos.	27
IV. Media Ownership Rules are Con- tent-Neutral, Structural Rules Reasonably Promoting Substantial Government Interests	32
V. The NBCO Rule Does Not Violate the Constitutional Rights of Newspaper Owners.....	37
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	36
<i>CBS, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 453 U.S. 367 (1981)	30
<i>Cellco P'ship v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	7, 8
<i>Century Federal, Inc. v. City of Palo Alto</i> , 710 F.Supp. 1552 (N.D. Cal. 1987).....	29
<i>Columbia Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....	31
<i>FCC v. Allentown Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 358 (1958).....	29
<i>FCC v. National Citizens Committee for Broadcasting</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978) (“NCCB”).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalistic Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	31, 32
<i>Fox TV Stations v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Fox TV Stations v. FCC</i> , 293 F.3d 537 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	31
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	7
<i>Metropolitan Council of NAACP Branches v. FCC</i> 46 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 1995)...	35
<i>News America Publishing, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 844 F.2d 800 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	35
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 652 F.3d 431, 459 (3d Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 373 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Satellite Broadcasting and Communications Association v. FCC</i> , 275 F.3d 337 (4d Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Sinclair Broad. Group, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 284 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	7, 8, 10
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	28, 36, 38

Statutes

Satellite Television Extension and Local- ism Act of 2010, P.L. 111-151	28
Telecommunications Act of 1996, P.L. 104-104, §202, 101 Stat. 56.....	<i>passim</i>
The Middle Class Tax Relief and Job Creation Act of 2012, P.L. 112-96.....	19, 20
124 Stat. 2751	30
126 Stat. 56	19
47 USC §§ 303a-303b.....	30
47 USC § 304.....	19
47 USC §312(a)(7)	30
47 USC §315(a)	30
47 USC §315(b)	30
47 USC §335(a)	30
47 USC § 621.....	29
47 CFR §73.1206.....	30
47 CFR §73.1210	30
47 CFR §73.1216	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Administrative Orders

<i>2006 Quadrennial Regulatory Review – Review of the Commission’s Broadcast Ownership Rules and Other Rules Adopted Pursuant to Section 202 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Report and Order, 23 FCCRcd 2010 (2008)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>2002 Biennial Regulatory Review, 187 FCCRcd 4726, ¶¶16,17 (2003)</i>	11
<i>1998 Biennial Review Report, 15 FCCRcd 11,058 (2000)</i>	7
Amendment of Section 3.606 of Comm’n’s Rules & Regulations, Sixth Report & Order, 41 FCC 148 (1952)	29
Children’s Television Programming, 11 FCCRcd 10660 (1996)	30
<i>Columbia Montour Broadcasting Co., Inc.</i> , 13 FCCRcd 13007 (1998)	35
Creation of a Low Power Service, 20 FCCRcd 6763, 6777 (2005)	24
<i>Field Communications Corp.</i> , 65 FCC2d 959 (1977)	35
<i>Fox Television Stations Inc.</i> , 8 FCCRcd 5341 (1993)	35
<i>Kortes Communications, Inc.</i> , 15 FCCRcd 11846 (2000)	35
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, In the Matter of 2010 Quadrennial Regulatory Review – Review of the Commission’s Broadcast Ownership	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Rules and Other Rules Adopted Pursuant to Section 202 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, FCC 11-186, ¶8 (rel. Dec. 22, 2010)	2
Public Notice DA 08-536, Mar. 7, 2008.....	26
Service Rules for the 698-746, 747-762 And 777-792 Mhz Bands, 23 FCCRcd 8047 (2008)	29

Other Authorities

157 Cong. Rec. 8824 (Dec. 13, 2011).....	19
“Jumpstarting Opportunity with Broadband Spectrum Act,” or the “JOBS Act of 2011,” Discussion Draft as Amended by the Subcommittee on Communications and Technology on Dec. 1, 2011, at http://bit.ly/wC5RWl S911.....	19
S911, “Strengthening Public-safety and Enhancing Communications Through Reform, Utilization, and Modernization Act,” or “SPECTRUM Act,” at http://1.usa.gov/m16FMv	19
S. Rep. No. 227, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. 17 (1989)	31
“FCC Shuts down Brooklyn Gospel Pirate #Radio Station – Nationwide Crackdown in Full Effect!!! # Warning,” Insight Promotions & Marketing, May 30, 2011, at http://bit.ly/wNnFqc	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Jim Cicconi, AT&T's Public Policy Blog, "NAB's March Madness," Mar. 18, 2011, at http://bit.ly/gH51OJ	13, 14
Sam Churchill, "Free Television: R.I.P.?" Daily Wireless, Dec. 29, 2009, at http://bit.ly/6dTxrJ	18
Chris Davies, "T-Mobile USA details 'record high break-up fee' from AT&T," Slashgear, Dec. 20, 2011, at http://bit.ly/uguaaH	23
Larry Downes, "At CES, FCC chair warns of mobile 'spectrum crunch – for the third time,'" Jan. 12, 2012, Cnet.com, at http://cnet.co/xyk1AQ	16, 17
Karen Everhart, "Nine in 10 FM appli- cants face conflicts," Current.org, Nov. 19, 2007, at http://bit.ly/AdY2Pt	25
FCC Consolidated Database System Application Search	25
FCC Encyclopedia, "FM Translators and Boosters – General Information," at http://www.fcc.gov/encyclopedia/fm-translators-and-boosters-general-information	24
"FCC Shuts down Brooklyn Gospel Pi- rate #Radio Station – Nationwide Crackdown in Full Effect!!! # Warn- ing," Insight Promotions & Marketing, May 30, 2011, at http://bit.ly/wNnFqc	26
David Fisher, "Lightscrewed: How Washington whipped Phil Falcone,"	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Forbes, Jan. 16, 2012, at http://onforb.es/rHVooq	18, 19, 24
Cecilia Kang and Jia Lynn Yang, “How AT&T Fumbled Its \$39 Billion Bid to Acquire T-Mobile,” Washington Post, Business, Dec. 9, 2011 (updated Dec. 10, 2011) at http://wapo.st/t2XnCF	23
Deborah D. McAdams, “House Passes Spectrum Auction Bill,” TVTechnology, Dec. 13, 2011, at http://bit.ly/zOCukJ	19
David Oxenford, “FCC National Broad- band Plan – What It Suggests for TV Broadcasters Spectrum,” Broadcast Law Blog, Mar. 16, 2010, at http://tinyurl.com/2avf3dx	17, 19
David Oxenford, “Pirates, Pirates Eve- rywhere – Fines Up to \$25,000 for Unlicensed Radio Stations,” Broadcast Law Blog, Feb. 2, 2012, at http://bit.ly/wv20E0	26
Julie Percha, “The Spectrum Crunch: President Obama Takes on the Short- age of Wireless Capacity,” Political Punch, ABC News, Jun. 28, 2010, at http://abcn.ws/x2nNX7	16
Prometheus Radio, “Get Radio! Mapping Project” at http://bit.ly/yAyA4j	25
Kristin Purcell, Roger Entner & Nichole Henderson, “The Rise of Apps Culture,” Pew Internet & American Life Project & The Nielsen Company (2010), at http://tinyurl.com/2wzlgyk	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Marguerite Reardon, “Assessing Success in the FCC’s 700MHz Auction,” CNET News, Mar. 19, 2008, at http://tinyurl.com/26hau27	13, 15
Marguerite Reardon, “FCC opens free ‘white space’ spectrum,” CNET, Nov. 4, 2008, at http://cnet.co/wVsWZY	22
Marguerite Reardon, “Public safety bids stir spectrum spat,” CNET News, Mar. 2, 2007, at http://cnet.co/zvhOFn	13, 15
Reuters, “FCC Sees Support for Incentive Auctions of Wireless Spectrum,” Chicago Tribune, Jan. 11, 2012, at http://trib.in/yECdB1	22
Brendan Sasso, “Coalition warns against the sale of ‘white spaces’ spectrum,” Hillicon Valley: THE HILL’s Technology Blog, Oct. 10, 2011, at http://bit.ly/rogC5w	21
Brendan Sasso, “Senators Blast House Spectrum Bill,” Hillicon Valley: The Hill’s Technology Blog, Jan. 9, 2012, at http://bit.ly/wPwDYU	22
Andrew Seybold, “The Value of the D Block,” Oct. 11, 2011, n. 1, at http://bit.ly/qcY9Uu	18, 21
Aaron Smith, “Mobile Access 2010,” Pew Internet & American Life Project (Jul. 7, 2010), at http://tinyurl.com/43q7piq	16
Stifel, Nicolaus & Company, Inc., Washington Telecom, Media & Tech Insider,	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

“Telecom Policy 2012 Top-10 List: Spectrum Still Key,” Jan. 23, 2012.....	19
Dan Verton, “Battle for Public Safety Airwaves Rages On A Decade After 9/11,” AOL Government, Jul. 19, 2011, at http://bit.ly/AtHiuO	20, 21
